

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE")  
Products Liability Litigation

**Master File No. 1:00-1898  
MDL 1358 (SAS)**

This Document Relates To:

The Honorable Shira A. Scheindlin

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Exxon Mobil  
Corporation, et al.*, Case No. 14-CV-06228

---

**PLAINTIFF COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA'S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT LUKOIL AMERICAS CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of the Case. ....	3
III. Facts. ....	4
IV. Pennsylvania Has Jurisdiction Over LAC. ....	10
A. LAC’s Motion to Dismiss Mischaracterizes the Commonwealth’s Complaint and Consequently Ignores Key Facts. ....	13
B. LAC’s Use of GPMI As an Agent for LAC Provides a Basis for Pennsylvania to Exercise Jurisdiction Over LAC. ....	14
1. The Evidence Demonstrates LAC Used GPMI for LAC’s Pecuniary Benefit in Pennsylvania. ....	14
2. LAC’s Domination Over GPMI Meets the Test for Ascribing GPMI’s Conduct to LAC for Jurisdictional Purposes. ....	18
C. The Extent of LAC’s Control Over GPMI is Demonstrated by LAC’s Fraudulent Transfer of GPMI’s Properties Two Year Prior to Steering GPMI into Bankruptcy .....	20
V. The Commonwealth Supports LAC’s Request for an Evidentiary Hearing. ....	22
VI. The Complaint Adequately Pleads a Cause of Action Against LAC. ....	22
Conclusion .....	24

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007) ..... 24

*Colandrea v. Colandrea*,  
42 Md. App. 421 (1979) ..... 19

*Commonwealth ex rel. Pappert v. TAP Pharmaceuticals Products, Inc.*,  
868 A.2d (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) ..... 11, 14

*Daval Steel Prod. v. M/V Fakredine*,  
951 F.2d (2d. Cir. 1991) ..... 13-14, 21

*Dixon v. Process Corp.*,  
38 Md. App. 644, 382 A.2d (1978) ..... 19

*Gao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 14 Civ. 4281 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 23

*Hildreth v. Tidewater Equip. Co.*,  
378 Md. 724, 838 A.2d (2003) ..... 19

*In re GPMI*,  
No. 11-02941-scc, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) ..... 7

*In re GPMI*,  
No. 11-15606-scc, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) ..... 7

*In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation*,  
245 F. Supp.2d (D. Mass. 2003) ..... 11, 14

*In re MTBE*,  
No. 1:00-1898, 2008 WL 3163634 (S.D.N.Y. 8/06/08) ..... 24

*In re MTBE*, No. 1358,  
959 F.Supp.2d (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 22

*Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Azko, NV.*,  
2 F3d. (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 11, 12, 18

*Schlossberg v. Bell Builders Remodeling, Inc.*,  
441 Md. 671, 109 A.3d (2015) ..... 19

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014) ..... 12

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. Sect. 548 ..... 7

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 5322. .... 1, 3, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 22, 23
